

**Nos. 11-1277 & 11-1318**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**SUTTER EAST BAY HOSPITALS  
d/b/a ALTA BATES SUMMIT MEDICAL CENTER**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ROBERT J. ENGLEHART**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**MILAKSHMI V. RAJAPAKSE**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
1099 14th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2978  
(202) 273-1778

**LAFE E. SOLOMON**  
*Acting General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*  
*National Labor Relations Board*

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SUTTER EAST BAY HOSPITALS d/b/a	)	
ALTA BATES SUMMIT MEDICAL CENTER	)	
	)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent	)	Nos. 11-1277 & 11-1318
	)	
v.	)	
	)	Board Case Nos.
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	)	32-CA-24459
	)	32-CA-24469
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner	)	32-CA-24470
	)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of facts .....	5
A. Background; the Hospital allows meetings in its cafeterias.....	5
B. Griffith begins organizing for a newly formed union called NUHW .....	7
C. At a January 29, 2009 union meeting in a Hospital cafeteria, Griffith and other employees solicit support for NUHW, and circulate a petition to decertify SEIU-UHW.....	8
D. As Griffith continues her activities in support of NUHW, the Hospital disciplines her for spilling water near SEIU-UHW representatives in a hospital cafeteria .....	10
E. Griffith and her fellow stewards hold a union meeting in the Summit cafeteria; the hospital retains private security guards to observe the meeting; Hatten tells Griffith and another steward that they cannot hold meetings for an outside union, solicit funds, or distribute flyers in the cafeteria .....	14
F. Griffith and her fellow stewards hold a similar union meeting in the Alta Bates cafeteria; the Hospital again retains private security guards to observe; the guards report that Griffith is soliciting for NUHW; Hatten orders the Stewards to cease and disperse, threatens to suspend Griffith, and ultimately evicts her from the cafeteria .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
G. Griffith reports to work the next day; her supervisor informs her that she is suspended and she leaves; she is discharged two weeks later .....	20
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	21
Summary of argument.....	22
Standard of review .....	23
Argument.....	25
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of its uncontested finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by engaging in surveillance of its employees’ union activities.....	25
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by giving a disciplinary warning to employee Beverly Griffith in February 2009 because of her dissident activities in support of NUHW, a newly formed union .....	26
A. Applicable principles .....	26
B. Applying <i>Wright Line</i> , the Board reasonably found that the Hospital unlawfully disciplined Griffith in February 2009 .....	28
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by redefining its solicitation and distribution policies in March 2009, in order to inhibit and stifle employee activity in support of NUHW .....	34
A. A hospital cannot prohibit employees from engaging in union solicitation and distribution in its cafeterias, absent a showing that such activities would disturb patients or disrupt health-care operations .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
B. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital redefined its rules to prohibit solicitation and distribution in its cafeterias, not out of concern for patients or health-care operations, but to prevent bargaining-unit employees from engaging in support of NUHW .....	38
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital violated Section 8(a)(3) and (1) of the Act by threatening to suspend employee Griffith, evicting her from a hospital cafeteria, and suspending her in March 2009, and by discharging her in April 2009, because of her continued dissident activities in support of NUHW .....	41
A. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital threatened to suspend Griffith, evicted her from the Alta Bates cafeteria, and suspended her on March 23 because of her protected NUHW activities.....	42
B. The Board reasonably found that the Hospital discharged Griffith on April 6, 2009, because of her protected NUHW activities.....	47
Conclusion .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>*Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	24, 49
<i>Baylor Univ. Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 662 F.2d 56 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	38, 40
<i>*Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978) .....	36, 37, 39, 40
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	37
<i>*Cadbury Beverages, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24, 50, 53
<i>Capital Cleaning Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24, 53
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972) .....	36
<i>Dep't of Labor v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994) .....	31
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978) .....	36
<i>Federated Logistics &amp; Operations v. NLRB</i> , 400 F.3d 920 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	53
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	25

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Manor Care of Easton, PA., LLC v. NLRB</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL. 5839631 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25
* <i>Martech MDI</i> , 331 NLRB 487 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 6 F. App’x 14 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
* <i>MECO Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 986 F.2d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	26
* <i>Midnight Rose Hotel &amp; Casino, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1003 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 198 F. App’x 752 (10th Cir. 2006).....	33, 46
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	37
* <i>NLRB v. Burnup &amp; Sims, Inc.</i> , 379 U.S. 21 (1964).....	5, 59
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Fabrications Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>NLRB v. Interboro Contractors, Inc.</i> , 388 F.2d 495 (2d Cir. 1967).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Louton, Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 412 (3d Cir. 1987).....	32

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Talsol Corp.</i> , 155 F.3d 785 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	27
* <i>Parsippany Hotel Mgmt. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 99 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25, 28
* <i>Reno Hilton Resorts v. NLRB</i> , 196 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	23, 24, 27, 34
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	36, 37
* <i>Southwire Co. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	27
<i>St. John's Hosp. &amp; Sch. of Nursing, Inc.</i> , 222 NLRB 1150 (1976) .....	37
* <i>Stanford Hosp. &amp; Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32, 36-38
* <i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
* <i>UAW v. NLRB</i> , 455 F.2d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	58
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	23

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	24
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	26
* <i>Vincent Indus. Plastics, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 209 F.3d 727 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	27
* <i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enforced on other grounds</i> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981).....	4-5, 27-29, 31, 33, 44, 46, 49, 50, 58
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	26, 36, 38
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 21, 23, 25, 26, 34, 38, 41, 42, 59
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....	3, 4, 21, 23, 26, 27, 34, 38, 41, 42
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f)) .....	2
